RESOLUTION No.17-157

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO **PLATE** READER BID #2017-25, "LICENSE ("LPR") INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION" TO HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC, INC.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AN ENTER **AGREEMENT** WITH HORSEPOWER INTO ELECTRIC, INC., SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY, FOR THE LPR INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO **EXCEED** \$499.950.00. WITH AN ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY FOR ANY UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES. FOR A TOTAL OF \$549,945.00, AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN **EFFECTIVE DATE**

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Invitation to Bid 2017-25 (the "ITB") on July 25, 2017 for the purpose of constructing the License Plate Reader Infrastructure, as further specified in the ITB ("LPR Project"); and

WHEREAS, as a result of the advertisement on the City's Website and DemandStar, seven(7) firms attended the pre-bid meeting held on August 15, 2017 and two (2) submittals were received and opened on August 29, 2017 deadline; and

WHEREAS, Horsepower Electric, Inc. was determined to be the lowest, most responsible and responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with Horsepower Electric, Inc. for the purpose of constructing the License Plate Reader Infrastructure at a cost of \$499,950.00 with an additional 10% contingency for any unforeseen circumstances for a total of \$549,945.00; and

WHEREAS, staff is requesting authorization to use the established base unit pricing for the construction of additional License Plate Reader Infrastructure at other intersections for a period of two (2) additional years. Any additional construction will be presented to Council for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Award.</u> The ITB is hereby awarded to Horsepower Electric, Inc. for the purpose of constructing the LPR Project, pursuant to its bid, which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A". This award, in and of itself, absent an agreement with the City, does not vest any rights on Horsepower Electric, Inc.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, for the purpose of constructing the LPR Project at a cost of \$499,950.00, with an additional 10% contingency for any unforeseen circumstances, for a total of \$549,945.00, with funding available from account #001.22005.500652. The City Manager is further authorized to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27 day of September, 2017.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"

SECTION 00300

TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et seq, Fla. Stat. which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the Project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the Bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in

Method of Compliance	Cost	
item of cost of compliance with the applicable to compliance:	rench safety standards as well as t	the method of
accordance with applicable trench safety standards.	The Bidder further identifies the following	owing separate

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the Bid and in the Total Base Bid. Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Total: \$_499, 950, 00

The Bidder is, and the CITY and ENGINEER are not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety precautions, programs of costs, of the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences of procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to, compliance with any and all requirements of Section 553.60 et. seq., Fla. Stat. cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, and the CITY and ENGINEER are not, responsible to determine, if any safety or safety related standards apply to the Project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act".

Witness Signature	Bidder's Signature
Lis Mondelo	Michael MARtinez
Printed Name	Printed Name
8/28/17	President
Date	Title
	8 28 17 Date

SECTION 00410 - BID FORM ITB #2017-25

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:
City of Doral
8401 NW 53rd Terrace
Doral, Florida 33166

- The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an
 agreement with The City of Doral in the form included in the Contract Documents to
 perform and furnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the
 Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the
 other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to BIDDER'S, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER agrees to sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within ten days after the date of City's Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
 - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged.)

Addendum No	Dated:
Addendum No	Dated:
Addendum No	Dated:
Addendum No	Dated:

- (b) BIDDER has familiarized themselves with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and Law and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- (c) BIDDER has studied carefully all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions.
- (d) BIDDER has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar

information or data are or will be required by BIDDER for such purposes.

- (e) BIDDER has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (f) BIDDER has given the City written notice of all conflicts, errors, discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by the City is acceptable to BIDDER.
- (g) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other BIDDER or over the City.
- 4. BIDDER understands and agrees that this is a unit rate contract. The prices submitted on the bid form are to furnish and deliver all of the Work complete in place. The quantities provided on the form are for the purpose of Bid Evaluation and should be considered estimates only. Contractor's unit prices will not be adjusted to reflect any deviation from the provided quantities. As such the Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, supervision, safety measures, and services necessary to provide the stated units of work for the Bid Price of: Work to be included for all items:

Furnishing all labor, equipment, materials and any and all costs for the term of the warranty or as deemed necessary by the City, necessary to complete the work per the specifications and as required shall be included in the above bid.

NOTES TO BIDDERS:

- 1. Contractor shall fill the entire bid form; no spaces are to be left blank.
- 2. The City reserves the right to utilize any combination of the base bid, add alternates as they so desire to achieve the proper balance between the required improvements, desired improvements, and the City's available project budget.
- 3. The City reserves the right to request per unit/each pricing of materials listed on the bid form for clarification or to purchase additional materials.
- 4. Contract Time will commence on the date the Agreement is executed.

DESCRIPTION			
Design and build underground infrastructure for new License Plate Reader (LPR) sites within the City of Doral, to include underground			
directional bore of conduit for fiber and electrical service. Poles and equipment will be installed by other.			
	QTY	PRICE	TOTAL
Electrical Design, Structural Design, Geotechnical Design including signed and sealed permitting	6	12 000 00	- 0
plans per site.		12000,00	72000.00
Directional Bore of 2-2" conduit (approx. linear ft.)	6000	21.50	129000.00
Electrical Service (meter/ load center combo) with stand-alone concrete pole (unit)	6	4500.00	27000,00
Electrical Service wire (#6 AWG) for single-phase circuit (approx. linear ft.)	8000	10,00	80000.00
Single Mode Fiber Optic Cable UG 6F (approx. linear ft.)	8000	3,25	26000.00
Fiber Optic Patch Panel for 6 Fiber (unit)	20	650,00	13000.00
Pull boxes (13" X 24") FDOT/Miami-Dade County approved (unit)	20	1000.00	20000.00
Pull boxes (24" X 36") FDOT/Miami-Dade County approved (unit)	20	2000.00	40000.00
Removal of existing concrete sidewalk (cubic yard)	100	350.00	35000.00
Concrete sidewalk (cubic yard)	100		
Sod restoration (unit)	100	4.50	450.00
MOT (Maintenance of Traffic) Per Site	6	2000.00	
TOTAL 499 950.00			

Deliverables and Documentation

BASE BID:

Create an electronic installation record of the installed environment.

Four hundred ninety nine Thousand nine hundrefifty pollars (Written Total Base Bid Price)

Please Note: Base Pricing is for Six (6) Intersections. It is the City's Intention to use the Unit Pricing to construct the License Plate Reader

Intention to use the Unit Pricing to construct the License Plate Reader Infrastructure at other locations. Contract Terms are for one (1) year with an option for two (2) years for a total of three (3) years.

5. BIDDER agrees that the work will be completed as scheduled from the date stipulated in the work orders executed under the terms of this contract.

6. Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

BIDDER:	Horsepower Electric Inc.
Address:	8105 w 20 Aue HiAleAh Pl 33014
Telephone:	305894060.

Facsimile Number:	305 8194222
Attention:	Michael HARtinez

7. The terms used in this Bid which are defined in the General Conditions of the Contract included as part of the Contract documents have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions.

SUBMITTED THIS 29 DAY OF Quigust, 2017

If	RI	חו	٦F	R	is:
ш	DI	ν	ノロ	П	15.

AN INDIVIDUAL

	1	
$V \setminus$	/A	

		1
Ву:	(Individual's Name)	(SEAL)
Doing business as:		
Business address:		
Phone No.:	Facsimile No.:	

A PARTNERSHIP NA

Ву:		(SEAL)
	(Firm's Name)	- 10 M
	(General Partner)	-
Business address:		
Phone No.:	Facsimile No.:	

A CORPORATION

Ву:	Horsepower Electric Inc. (Corporation Name)
	(Corporation Name)
	FL
	(State of Incorporation)
By:	Michael Martinez (Name of Person Authorized to Sign)
	(Name of Person Authorized to Sign)
	President
	(Title)
- Attest: ₋	(Corporate Seal) (President)
Busines	s address: 8105 w 20 AVE
	HiAleAh FL 33014
Dhone N	305 8 194060 Faccinile No. 2058194222

A JOINT VENTURE



-		
	(Name)	
(4 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	(Address)	
2		
	(Name)	
	(Address)	

(Each joint venture must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.)

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

(IF CORPORATION)

STATE OF FC	
6) SS:
COUNTY OF Dade)
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a meeting of	of the Board of DIRECTORS of the
a Corporation existing under the la	ws of the State of
"RESOLVED, that, as President of the dated,,	ne Corporation, be and is hereby authorized to execute the Bid 20, to the City of Doral and this Corporation and that their Secretary of the Corporation, and with the Corporate Seal affixed,
	unto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Corporation
Secretary:	
(SEAL)	

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF PARTNERSHIP)

STATE OF)		
) SS:		
COUNTY OF)		
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a med	eting of the Partners of the		
	the laws of the State of		
	, 20, the following		
"RESOLVED, that,	, as	of the Part	tnership, be and is
	e the Bid dated,		
Doral and this Partnership ar	nd that their execution thereo	of, attested by the	
shall be the official act and d	eed of this Partnership".		
I further certify that said reso	olution is now in full force and	d effect.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto set my hand this _	, day of	, 20
Secretary:			
(SEAL)			

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

(IF JOINT VENTURE)



STATE OF)		
) SS:		
COUNTY OF)		
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a		oals of the	
a Corporation existing u	nder the laws of the St	ate of	
		ne following resolution was duly p	
		5 of the Joi	
hereby authorized to exe	cute the Bid dated, $_$, 20	, to the City of
Doral official act and dee			
I further certify that said	resolution is now in fu	ıll force and effect.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my	hand this, day of	, 20
Secretary:		-	
(SEAL)			

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00420 - AWARD PREFERENCE FOR IDENTICAL TIE BIDS

Whenever two or more Bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the City or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a Bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie Bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- 1) Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2) Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the City's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3) Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five days after such conviction.
- 5) Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program, if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6) Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

BIDDERS SIGNATURE:

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00432 - BID BOND

STATE OF Florida)							
) SS:							
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade)							
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE QBE Insurance Corporation		we, <u>Horse</u> _, as Surety,						
a municipal corporation Five Percent of Bid Amount			of	Florida	in	the	sum	of ollars
(\$5%), lawfı	ıl money of	the Uni	ited States	, for th	e paym		
jointly and severally, firmly by the	ese presen GATION IS	ts. SUCH that	where	as the Pr	incipal	has su	ıbmitted	d the
WHEREAS, it was a condition proamount of five percent (5%) of the BIDDER would, if awarded the performance of said Contract, with been given of the Award of the Contract.	ecedent to the Base E Contract, thin ten (1	o the subm Bid be subm enter into	ission o iitted w a writ	of said Bid with said Bi ten Contra	that a d as a act wit	or Bid guaran h the	Bond in tee tha City for	n the t the r the
NOW, THEREFORE, the condition consecutive calendar days after with the City of Doral and furnish	written no	tice of such	accept	ance, ente	ers into	a writt	ten Con	tract

each in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Price, and provides all required Certificates of Insurance, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the City of Doral and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately, upon demand of the City, in good and lawful money of the United States of America,

as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said Principal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bonded p			
seals this 25th day of August	1.1	, 20 <u>17</u> , the name and the corporate s	eal of
each corporate party being hereto affixed a	and the	se presents being duly signed by its unders	igned
representative.			
IN PRESENCE OF:			
		Horsepower Electric, Inc. (SEAL)	
(Individual or Partnership Principal)		(Business Name)	
		0105 117 001 1	
		8105 W. 20th Ave.	
		(Business Address)	
		_Hialeah, FL 33014	
		(City/State/Zip)	
		(0.11) (0.11)	
		_(305) 819-4060	
		(Business Phone)	
ATTEST:			
. 1			
Jassia		QBE Insurance Corporation	
		(Corporate Surety)*	
		\wedge	
		M V - M)	
	Ву:	700370	
		Roberto Menendez, Attorney-in-Fact	
*: warmana Causa anta Canl			
*impress Corporate Seal			

IMPORTANT

Surety companies executing bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:
PRESIDENT. (Printed Name) By: (Title)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Florida County of <u>Miami-Dade</u>
On this the $\underline{25th}$ day of \underline{August} , $20\underline{17}$, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the State of Florida, personally appeared
Roberto Menendez and Michael MARtinez (Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before notary)
Whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to the within instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge that he/she/they executed it.
WITNESS in my hand and official seal. Motary Public, State of Florida
SEAL OF OFFICE: SANDRA J LARUE Commission # FF 991727 My Commission Expires May 11, 2020

(Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp, or Type as Commissioned)

☐ Personally known to me, or ☐ Personally identification:		
(Type of Identification Produced)		
☐ Did take an oath, or☐ Did NOT take an oath,		
OPTIONAL INFORMATION: Type of Document	Number of Pages:	
Number of Signatures Notarized:		

END OF SECTION

QBE.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE BLUE BORDER

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that QBE Insurance Corporation (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having its principal office at 88 Pine Street, New York, NY 10005, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Dirk Douglas DeJong, and Roberto Carlos Menendez of Frank H. Furman, Inc. of Pompano Beach, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of financial guaranty insurance, to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions, which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company with effect from June 30, 2014:

RESOLVED, that the Chief Executive Officer, any President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Corporate Secretary is authorized to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and agents to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking will be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by any of the aforesaid authorized officers; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his/her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be drawn on or affixed by facsimile or electronically transmitted by email to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile or electronically reproduced signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this December 21, 2016.

ORE INSURANCE CORPORATION

(Seal)	By: But Halsey Senior Vice President	By: Matt Curran Senior Vice President
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF SEMINO)SS.:	
Presidents of QBE purposes therein co	Insurance Corporation, and that each, as such, be ontained by signing on behalf of the corporation by each of the corporation by the such that	alsey and Matt Curran, both to me known to be Senior Vice ing authorized to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the each as a duly authorized officer.
EX BOND	#ISSION # FF104252 Lisa M Par PIRES 5/16/2018 ED THRU 1-888-NOTARY1 CERTIFICA	
is a true, correct an and that the authori	nd complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; t	QBE Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the foregoing that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded uted the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is
Given under my ha	and and seal of the Company, this $\underline{25 \mathrm{th}}$ day of $\phantom{00000000000000000000000000000000000$	August 2017.
(Seal)		on Gonzalez, Jr., Corporate Secretary

SECTION 00434 - LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER shall list all Proposed Subcontractors to be used on this project if they are awarded the contract.

CLASSIFICATION		SUBCONTRACTOR NAME, ADDRESS OF WORK AND LICENSE #
		none
	,	
The second secon		
	í	

If, prior to Notice of the Award, the City or the Contractor has reasonable objection to and refuses to accept any Contractor, Supplier, person or organization listed, the BIDDER may, prior to Notice of Award, submit an acceptable substitute without an increase in their bid price.

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00450 - BIDDER QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The BIDDER's response to this questionnaire will be utilized as part of the City's overall Bid Evaluation and Contractor selection.

The following minimum experience is required for this project:

- Successful completion, verifiable with references, of at least three roadway and drainage construction projects of at least two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) each in construction costs performed in Miami-Dade County in the last five years.
- All these projects must have been performed for local government, County and/or state agency.
- Must have the capability to work on at least two sites simultaneously.

Failure to meet these minimum guidelines will be considered an unresponsive submittal and the documents will not be considered.

List projects experience consistent with the requirements stated below (DO NOT RESOND AS "SEE ATTACHED". YOU MUST FILL THE INFORMATION).

1.	Project Name/Location	I-95 Express lanes Phase II Retrofit
	Project Description	Phase 2 Stage 2 ITS Retrafit
		components including overhead sign
		structures & signs on I95. DHS Replacemen
	Owner Name	FDOT District 4
	Contact Person	David tinder
	Contact Tel./Email	9543218367/Itinderenmakerg.net
	Yearly Budget/Cost	899,604.85
	Dates of Contract	2016-2017
		(Continued on following page)

Project Name/Location Project Description	I-95 Express DMS & toll Sign Panel Repl. Dade County. Replacement of ITS Devices
Owner Name Contact Person Contact Tel./Email Yearly Budget/Cost Dates of Contract	Emmanuel Espinal 305-640-7114 Jemmanuel. Espinal@dot.state. 3,017,017.17 2015-2017
Project Name/Location Project Description	SR5@SW17AUP Intersection Imprv. Miami Date County. Testallation of Fiber Optic Cable, DMS signs & traffic Signal Work.
Owner Name Contact Person Contact Tel./Email Yearly Budget/Cost Dates of Contract	FARhang Esmailzadeh 3056407298/farhang. Esmailzadeh @dot. state. 611,611 2013-2014
	Project Description Owner Name Contact Person Contact Tel./Email Yearly Budget/Cost Dates of Contract Project Name/Location Project Description Owner Name Contact Person Contact Tel./Email Yearly Budget/Cost

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00454 – NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STA	E OF)
) SS:
COL	NTY OF)
(1)	He/She/They is/are the
(2)	He/She/They is/are fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid;
(3)	Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid;
(4)	Neither the said BIDDER nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other BIDDER, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the Work for which the attached Bid has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any BIDDER, firm, or person to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid or of any other BIDDER, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed Work;
(5)	The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the BIDDER or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:		L
Michael Martinoz	By:	President.
(Printed Name)		(Title)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
State of Florida				
County of				
On this the day of				
the State of Florida, personally appeared				
1 0 r r 1 1.				
Michael MARtinez and				
(Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before notary)				
Whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to the within instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge that				
he/she/they executed it.				
WITNESS in my hand and official seal.				
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA				
The same that the control of the con				
LIS MONDELO Notary Public - State of Florida				
NOTARY PUBLIC: My Comm. Expires Oct 27, 2017				
SEAL OF OFFICE: Commission # FF 058450				
1: 1/2 /2/2				
Lis Mondelo				
(Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp, or Type as Commissioned)				
Personally known to me, or				
☐ Personally identification:				
(Type of Identification Produced)				
☐ Did take an oath, or				
☐ Did NOT take an oath,				
L DIG NOT take all battl,				
OPTIONAL INFORMATION:				
Type of Document Number of Pages:				
Number of Signatures Notarized:				

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00456 - PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (2) (a) of Section 287.133, Florida State Statutes - "A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a Bid on a Contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a Bid on a Contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public Work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded to perform Work as a Contractor, supplier, Subcontractor, or Contractor under a Contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount Category Two of Sec. 287.017, FS for thirty six months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list".

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

The award of any contract hereunder is subject to the provisions of Chapter 112, Florida State Statutes. BIDDER's must disclose with their Bids, the name of any officer, director, partner, associate or agent who is also an officer or employee of the City of Doral or its' agencies.

SWORN STATEMENT PERSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1. This sworn statement is submitted to City of Doral
1. This sworn statement is submitted to CHY of Doral by Hidrael MARTINEZ for Horsebower Electric Inc.
whose business address is 8105 w 20 Aug Hialdah FC and (if applicable) its Federa
Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is $\underline{592502221}$ (if the entity has no FEIN, includ
the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any Bid or Contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state of the United State and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trail court of record relating to charges brought by indictment of information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. Any entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executors, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prime facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during a preceding 36 month shall be considered and affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons" includes those officers, directors,

executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of any entity.

6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Indicate which statement applies.)
Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearing and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (Attach a copy of the final order.)
UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THIS PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY, CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM BY: (Printed Name)
President (Title)

Personally known to me, or	
☐ Personally identification:	
(Type of Identification Produced)
☐ Did take an oath, or	
☐ Did NOT take an oath,	
Ou !	LIS MONDELO Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Oct 27, 2017 Commission # FF 058450
(Notary Signature)	

(Printed, typed, or stamped commission name of notary public)

END OF SECTION

GENERAL INFORMATION WORKSHEET ITB No. 2017-25

ORGANIZATION/AGANCY/FIRN	MNAME: Hoyset	power Electric Inc.			
DATE ORGANIZATION WAS FORMED/INCORPORATED: 3/6/85					
FEDERAL TAX ID NUMBER:	59-2502221				
0,1		e HiAloAh FL3301			
	3058194060				
ORGANIZATION EMAIL ADDRE	ss: mike @ hor	sepondelectric.com pondelectric.com			
ORGANIZATION WEBISTE ADD	RESS: WWW. horse!	powelelectric.com			
CONTACT PERSON & TITLE: _	Michael MA	Rtinez, President			
CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS: W	Kelhorsepowalee	Ativez, President Offic.com 3058194060			
INDIVIDUAL(S) AUTHORIZED TO	O MAKE REPRESENTATION	FOR THE CONTRACTOR:			
Michael Martinez	2 President	3058194061			
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Num			
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Num			
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Num			
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION					
CONTACT'S SIGNATURE: _	LA	DATE: 8/28/17			

BUSINESS ENTITY AFFIDAVIT (VENDOR/BIDDER DISCLOSURE)

ITB No. 2017-25

. 1	<u>Licen</u>	<u>se Plate Reader</u>	<i>Infrastructure</i>	Construction,		
i, Mid	Iall MA	se Plate Reader		, being first o	duly sworn stat	e:
The full legal nan	ne and busines	s address of the	person(s) or e	ntity contracting	or transacting	business
with the City of D						
59-	250222)				
Federal Employer Iden		•	y Number)			
Hove	se power	Electri	C			
Name of Entity, Individ	ual, Partners, or Co	rporation				
Doing Business as (If sa	me as above, leave	blank)		No.		
8105 U	U 20 AU	2	HiAlex	th FL	33014	
Street Address		Suite	e City	State	Zip Code	
OWNERSHIP DISC	CLOSURE AFFID	AVIT				
address sl or indirec transactio	nall be provide tly five percen on is with a tru beneficiary. A	d for each office t (5%) or more st, the full legal	r and director of the corpora name and add	ration, the full le and each stockho tion's stock. If the dress shall be pro tre as follows (Po	older who holds he contract or ovided for each	directly business trustee
Full Legal Name		<u>Address</u>			<u>Ownership</u>	
Hector P	Optiz	8105 WZ	o and Hi	ALRAHEL	100	%
						%
						0/
-						%
2. The full le	gal names and	business addre	ss of any othe	r individual (othe	er than subcon	tractors,

material men, suppliers, laborers, or lenders) who have, or will have, any interest (legal, equitable, beneficial or otherwise) in the contract or business transaction with the City are as

follows (Post Office addresses are not acceptable): Signature of Affiant Printed Name of Affiant Sworn to and subscribed before me this 28 day of <u>dugust</u>, 20 17. Personally known to me, or ☐ Personally identification: (Type of Identification Produced) ☐ Did take an oath, or ☐ Did NOT take an oath, Notary Public - State of Florida Notary Public – State of My Commission Expires _ (Notary Signature)

(Printed, typed, or stamped commission name of notary public)

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

ITB No. 2017-25

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted to the City of Doral, Florida			
By: Michael MARtinez, President			
(Print individual's name and title)			
For: Harsepower Electric Inc.			
(Print name of entity submitting sworn statement)			
Whose business address is: 8105 W 20 AVE HiALLAh FL 33014			
And (if applicable) its Federal Employer Number (FEIN) is:59-2502221			
$(If the\ entity\ has\ no\ FEIN,\ include\ Social\ Security\ Number\ of\ the\ individual\ signing\ this\ sworn\ statement:$			
)			
I, being duly first sworn state:			
That the above named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any subcontractor, or third party proposer under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and services, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.			
The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 USC 1210112213 and 47 USC Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title II, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.			
The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Section 553.501 553.513, Florida Statutes:			
The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 USC Section 794; The Federal Transit Act, as amended 49 USC Section 1612; The Fair Housing Act as amended 42 USC Section 3601-3631.			

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20 day of 2017.

Personally known to me, or Personally identification:

(Type of Identification Produced)

Did take an oath, or Did NOT take an oath,

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission # FF 058450

My Commission Expires

(Notary Signature)

(Printed, typed, or stamped commission name of notary public)

PROPOSER'S CERTIFICATION

ITB No. 2017-25

I have carefully examined the Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders, General and/or Special Conditions, Vendor's Notes, Specifications, proposed agreement and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this Invitation to Bid.

I hereby propose to furnish the goods or services specified in the Invitation to Bid. I agree that my proposal will remain firm for a period of 365 days in order to allow the City adequate time to evaluate the proposals.

I certify that all information contained in this proposal is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that I am duly authorized to submit this proposal on behalf of the firm as its act and deed and that the firm is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded the contract.

I further certify, under oath, that this proposal is made without prior understanding, agreement, connection, discussion, or collusion with any other person, firm or corporation submitting a proposal for the same product or service; no officer, employee or agent of the City of Doral or any other proposer is interested in said proposal; and that the undersigned executed this Proposer's Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crimes may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a proposer, supplier, sub- proposer, or consultant under a contract with a public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Sec. 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.				
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20 day of				
Notary Public State of				
LIS MONDELO Notary Public - State of Florida				
My Commission Express Oct 27, 2017 Commission # FF 058450				

(Acknowledgement of Addendums: Issued Addendums must be signed and submitted with proposal)

ITB SIGNATURE PAGE FOR SOLE PROPRIETOR OR PARTNERSHIP ITB No. 2017-25



The full names and residences of person, partne principals are as follows:	rs or firms interested in the foregoing ITB, as
Witness: (Seal)	Bidder:
Witness Signature	Firm Name
Witness Name	Signature
	Print Name
	Title (Sole Proprietor or Partner)
	Post Office Address:
County in which fictitious name is registered.	
	Telephone Num.

ITB SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CORPORATION ITB No. 2017-25

<u>Address</u>

<u>Name</u>

The officers of the corporation are as follows:

President	Michae	MARTINEZ	8105	WZO ALL HiAlahFC		
Vice-President	Sulio	Mondelo	8105	wzoque HiAleAhFL		
Secretary	Lis	Mondelo	8105	wzo aue Hialoah FC		
Treasurer	Michae	1 MARTINEZ	8105	wzo Aug Hiale Ah FC		
Registered Agent	Rodolf	o Nonez 25	5 Univ	125ity Dr. CovalGables FL		
The full names and residences of stockholders, persons, or firms interested in the foregoing ITB, as principals, are as follows:						
Hector P.C	8105 WZO HiAleAh Fl	AUP _ 33014	100 %			
Post Office Address			Bidder			
8105 W 20 AN				Horse power Electric Inc.		
HiAleAh FL 33014			Corporate	Corporate Name		
			President's	Signature		
Is this corporation in the State of Florida?			Attest: Secretar	y		
If no, give address of principle place of business:						



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 7/14/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an ecertificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer	rights to the				
PRODUCER	CONTACT Sandra LaRue					
Frank H. Furman, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (954) 943-5050 FAX (A/C, No): (954) 94	12-6310				
1314 East Atlantic Blvd.	E-MAIL ADDRESS: sandra@furmaninsurance.com					
P. O. Box 1927	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
Pompano Beach FL 33061	INSURER A: Imperium Insurance Company	35408				
INSURED	INSURER B:American Guarantee & Liability Ins	26247z				
Horsepower Electric Inc	INSURER C: Starstone Specialty Insurance Co	44776				
8105 W 20th Ave	INSURER D. Hamilton Specialty Insurance Co	13551				
	INSURER E: Beazley Insurance Company, Inc	37540				
Hialeah FL 33014	INSURER F:	37340				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:B: 2017 All Policies REVISION NUMBER:						
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						
NSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLISUBR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS					
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000				
A CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	100,000				
IERD0100241400	7/16/2017 7/16/2018 MED EXP (Any one person) \$	5,000				

		HASD AAAD	TOLIOT NUMBER	(IVIIVIDUITTTT)	(MIM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	3	
25.000	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
			IERD0100241400	7/16/2017	7/16/2018	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
В	X ANY AUTO SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS AUTOS		BAP011393602	3/31/2017	3/31/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
							\$	
С	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		Z73691170ALI			EACH OCCURRENCE	ş	5,000,000
D	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		BRAHSFF713100			AGGREGATE	s	5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$		Policy Over GL/AU/EL	7/16/2017	7/16/2018		S	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					X PER OTH-		
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	1,000,000
		WC011393502	3/31/2017	3/31/2018	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	1,000,000
E	Professional Liability &		B0621PHORS000317	2/4/2017	2/4/2018	Each Claim	este I (Later C. L. 200	\$2,000,000
	Contractors Pollution Liab					Aggregate		\$2,000,000
						1000000000		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) City of Doral is named as Additional Insured for General Liability, as required by written contract. CGL includes coverage for Explosion, Collapse and Underground Hazards.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Tr Doral, FL 33166	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Dirk DeJong/SL Quel Quel

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

EC0001153

The ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



ORTIZ, HECTOR P HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC INC 8105 WEST 20TH AVE HIALEAH FL 33014



ISSUED: 09/04/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1609040003093

DE IAUTI HENE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGCB01285

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



MARTINEZ, ÉNRIQUE GEORGE HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC INC. 8105 WEST 20TH AVENUE HIALEAH FL 33014



ISSUED: 10/09/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1610090000554